City of St. Helens
RESOLUTION NO. 1804

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A UNIVERSAL FEE SCHEDULE
AND SUPERSEDING RESOLUTION NO. 1789

WHEREAS, the City wishes to clarify a fee schedule that is updated as a more universal
fee schedule for the City of St. Helens; and

WHEREAS, this fee schedule will not pertain to the Building and Planning Departments
of the City of St. Helens because there is a more in-depth and state-approved process for
Building and Planning Fees. All other fees for other departments are represented on this
resolution; and

WHEREAS, the intention of this resolution is to be updated every year for the
upcoming fiscal year.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF ST. HELENS RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1.  Exhibit A, Fee Schedule, is hereby adopted as amended.
Section 2.  Exhibit A, Fee Schedule, is effective October 18, 2017

Section 3.  This Resolution supersedes Resolution No. 1789.

Approved and adopted by the City Council on October 18, 2017, by the following

vote:
Ayes: Locke, Carlson, Conn, Morten, Scholl
Nays: None W M
Rick Scholl, Mayor
ATTEST:

c?ﬂocbwﬁpa,m

Kathy Paynev, City Recorder
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Exhibit A

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Vehick Impound Fee S 100.00 Per vehicke
Bicycle Impound Fee s ) 1.00 Per bicycle
Parking Ciiation $ 25.00 per ticket
Handicap Zone Violation $ 25.00 perticket
Fine not ps aid within 30 «,dkndal d'lys o $ 25.00 additional per ticket {applies only to Handicap)
Fahc Alarm Response Fee, ifexceeds 2 within a l’ 50.00
False Alam Response Fu. ifexceeds 4 within a !7«monlh period 12500

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
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Appeals Fee - General $ 175.00 Per appeal
\’orrsmhucn! Check Charge 3 25.00 Percheck
Permit - Parade 3 50.00 Per event
Permit - Pubb xcmbh $ 50.00 Perevemt
Pu‘mn To Amptf} Sound ] o S 50.00 Perevent
Pcmm kng\&n nC onmx:rual \unnv S 50,00 Perevent
Pcmm - To Use Ci ity Pxopenv Dumg Hours of C k)\urc $ 50,00 Perevent
Permit - To Use [ lectrical Comections Owned by (‘n) $ 25.00 Perday
Permit - To Use Spu.ml Use Area s 50.00 Perevent B »
Permit - To Use Sidewalk Area for F umiture s 50.00 Per 50 feet of street fromtage used, rounded up.
Photocopies & Printouts
< S 030 )
- S 0.75
Sk s oo
Up to36"x 36" S 600
_ Color Copies: 8.5"x 11" s 1.00
Color Copies: 8.5"x 14" ) S 125
Reproduction of Audio/Video flom City Meetings $ 20, 0() Per C as%m./(‘ D/DVD
Police Reports s 2000 [’u case (Up to 30 pages)
Reproduction of Digital Photos/Audio/Video from Police Department 3 20,00 Per Cassette/CDDVD
Pubfic Records Request $ 20.00 Depostt. If staff time & less than 15 min, dcpos& s refinded. If stafl time
is more than 15, labor is charged to the 1/4 how
Llw Search i — s "() UO PLI’LK.‘H Search
ion of Candidacy Fec S 5000
\d\cmmng Bcnch - Annual lnspgumn Fe e S 5.00 Perbench
Reinspection | f“u, by CRFR for noncomplmk.e with cod; pn ik 8 5000 Pc,r remnspection
Special Abz](c,nu\t of lllq.al Notices or l\d\cmsumms $ 1000 Per notice or adwmsunun
LIBRARY FEES
Fines for overdue adult books, magazines. audio recordings and CDs $ 015 Peritem per day. Max fine $10 per tem
Fines for overdue DVDs and other video recordings N 0.50 Per item per day. Max fine $10 per tem
Fines for overdue Culugal Pass ) ; $ 1.50 Per pass per day. Max fine of $10 per p.xss
Nonresident Borrower Card Fee s 35.00 Peryear
] ' s 10.00 Pu thn.g(%)momlb
Intertbrary Loan $ 3.00 Pculun
Fu,s for Lost or Destroyed Materials ' e
gazines, rwordm-g:; DVDs, CDs, or any other material -> Qriginal list price
*Cultwal Pass s oo
chlacmg a borrower’s lost card S 200 .
_Missing bar code label . A 2,00
Covers daunaged or missing - DVD, CD or any $ 7.00
other digital or electronic materialimedia
Meeting Room Fees L o
Auditorium $25.00 Per hour
$75.00 Per halfday (up to 4 hours)
$150.00 Aliday (Openhows)
WAnnstmng '$20.00 Per hour
$50.00 Per half day (up to 4 howrs)
- $95.00 All day (Open bours)
Both Rooms $40.00 Per hour
$110.00 Per half day (up to 4 hours)
o N N _ $210.00 Allday (Openbows)
Use ofone or both xlpéfﬁ\g rdoms outside normal Library howrs $ 45 0() I’cx hour




COURT FEES
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Probation Violation )

Civil Compromise Costs $ 30000
Collection Fee per ()Rb 137.118 (3) (\41&\““\11“ $250) o 23"'
Community Service Fec S 2 00 Perhowr
Default Judg.nx,ni B $ 2000
Discovery S 20.00 Percase number {up to 30 pages)
Deferred SuuencmL \mumm ((‘n’mt.) g '%60 O() Mmumun( harge
Deferred Sumncmg Agreement (Violation) S 20000 Mmimum Charge
Extend/Amend Deferred Sentencing Agreement 5 35000 )
Dn\crs License Rcmsld(exmn{:()fﬁ.me (City Pom(m) ) ) $ 20 00
Dri !\‘r‘ng“!‘{-.cord Traflic Offenses Oﬁnk}rguon—cymhcd) s hoo
Fatlure to Appear for Bench Trial ’ $  150.00 ‘
Failure to Appear for Jury Trial $ 30000
Instaliment Fee $ 25.00
Warrant Issued o ) S o0 0()
thholdmg on (‘mnm Assessment j o H) at nmmhl) dmnlmlx)n
Expungements s 252, 00
s s000

BUSINESS LICENSE

FEES

Resident Business - S 63.00 cap of $1.000 o ~
Enployee L3 300 Whusiness Jocation is inside City limis
$ I 70 ()()
S h 00 Per unn
(‘ommuc, IRemals S 4500 Peruni
7-Day Lm.nsc (non-rcsldt,ms onM S‘ 40.00
Taxicab Company Permiit - Initial Fee $ 65.00
Taxicab Driver I’ant - lmml Fee $ 65.00
Taxicab Driver Pcmm RCI‘M;“'il Fee . 8 6500 . o -
Td\x.dh Driver Pcmm - chhcc.mcm Fee % 1000 W‘PCIV'_?‘\EI}{H R
Lau. $
Tﬂnsﬁzr of License r’(‘hdng: of Business ()wncrshrp / Location Change S 2500
Non-Refindable App; '3 130 00
OLCC Original Application Pmcessmq Fee 3 100.00
Ol (“(‘ Change in Ownership, Location, or Pn\1kg(. Proc essing Fee S 7500
Ol cc Renewal or "lum)omn' Appkumon Process1m Fec $ 3500
Sidewalk \’uuior Application Fee S 65.00
Sidewalk Vendor Permit Fee s 65.00
Sidewalk Vendor Appeal Fee o $ 15000
Marjjuana | License Fee S 2,500.00
Cap on Business License Charges Other then Marijuana Business _§ 1.ovo.00

PARKS FEES

Park Use / Reservation
McCormick Park Arcas 2,3.4& Soccc: hf,ld
C ‘\mpdl Park Arcas 1.
Godfrey Park

$20/$35 Half Day/Full Day

$20 /835 Half Day / Full Day
$20/835 Half Day / Full Day

Park Use / Reservation

W Park Gd[LhO/’ A:lq)ltnlk‘iinr

$30/340 Half Day / Full Day

" McConnick Park Veterans Pavillion (area 1)

830 /840 Half Day / Full Day

Tournament Fee

Athk:nc Fields S 10.00 Per day Per Field
) Use of Fiekd Ll;,hts '$  10.00 Perday Per Field
l‘dt" }‘LLS . - . S v
General Park Use (7 business dd)S) ~§  10.00 Currently no late fee
Public A»unbl\ (30 busmess days) $ 2500 Cumentlyno late fee
Parade & Walks (45 business days) $ 50.00 Currently no late fee
N 10.00 Per team

SOCIAL GAMES FEES

Non-refimdable Application Fee
License Fee for [-10 Tables

License Fee for each additional tabke over 10

8 50.00 per 12 month kase
8 50.00 per 12 month lease
s 10.00 per table per 12 month kase

ENGINEERING FEES

Design Review Fee

% Based on Engineer’s Estimate

Permit for Construction of Public Improvements & Project Inspection

2% Based on Revised Engineer’s Estimate

Right-Of Way Permit $ ) 50.00 ‘ )

Pavement Distwbance Fee $ 5000 Fee waived for projects < $1,000 or if part of Construction Permit
E rosion Contorl Permit & Inspection > Included with Construction Permit

Other Spu.lal Services S 30.00 Per hour labor, ifin excess of 15 minutes
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Exhibit A

UTILITY BILLING FEES

Water Service Shut offon: Mon-Fri 830 AM - 430 PM $ - NoChuge

Water Service Shut offon: During off busiess hours S 130.00 Perrequest

Failed Payment Arv o S 50,00

Late Fee 5 25.00 Fee waned ifbillis < 525

Reconnection Fee (it Shutofl due to non-payment) . S 75.00 Fee applied on Shit-off Day

Temporary Service for New Construction $ 2500

Tampering with Meter Fees S T,
Tampering: Tumning water ooff without City Personnel s 50.00 Up to and possibly including cost of meter replacement & Labor
Tampering: Turning water on while on the current shut-off list $ 10000 Up to and possibly including cost of meter replacement & Labor
Tampering: Breaking mstalled Lock to twn on meter $ 200,00 Up to and possibly inchuding cost of meter replacement & Labor &

Ticket from Police

PUBLIC WORKS - WWTP

Pretreatment Program Administrative Fee (Choose Option)

Annual DEQ Fees Assessed to the City

Amual 1,500.00 New Fee
_Monthly 12500 New Fee

Actual cost of DEQ)

New Industrial Discharge Permit Issuance

Renewal hrld‘uslﬁz‘\l DL»jch:{rg; Permit Issuance
Demand Inspectation Fee

Demand Sampling and Monitoring Fee
Enforcement Activities

.
5
s
s
S
S
5

500.00
300,00
100.00

New Fee

“Actuai cost of service

New Fee
New Fee

Actual cost of service
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